

No. 18-30136

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
BONNIE O'DANIEL,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*versus*

INDUSTRIAL SERVICE SOLUTIONS; PLANT-N-POWER SERVICES,  
INCORPORATED; TEX SIMONEAUX, JR; AND CINDY HUBER,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District  
of Louisiana, Case No. 3:17-cv-00190-RLB  
The Honorable Richard L. Bourgeois, Jr., Magistrate Judge

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION, INC.; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF  
LOUISIANA, INC.; GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS, INC.;;  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.; AND NATIONAL  
CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS—In Support of Neither Appellant  
nor Appellees and Filed with Consent of All Parties**

GREGORY R. NEVINS\*  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
730 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 640  
Atlanta, Georgia 30308  
Tel: (404) 897-1880  
Fax: (404) 897-1884  
gnevins@lambdalegal.org

KENNETH DALE UPTON, JR.  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
3500 Oak Lawn Avenue, Ste. 500  
Dallas, TX 75219-6722  
Tel: (214) 219-8585  
Fax: (214) 219-4455  
kupton@lambdalegal.org

\*Application for admission forthcoming

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## **SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

Pursuant to Fifth Circuit Rule 29.2, Amici Curiae provides this Supplemental Statement to disclose those with an interest in this brief.

### The Amici Curiae:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND AUTHORITY.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. TITLE VII’S ENFORCEMENT SCHEME IS SERVED WELL BY THE OBJECTIVE REASONABLE LEGAL BELIEF STANDARD. ....	7
II. GIVEN THE STRENGTH OF THE PRO-COVERAGE ARGUMENTS, O’DANIEL’S LEGAL BELIEF WAS REASONABLE. ....	11
III. IN SPRING 2016, O’DANIEL REASONABLY COULD HAVE BELIEVED THAT THE <i>BLUM</i> STATEMENT POSED NO OBSTACLE TO TITLE VII’S COVERAGE OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION. ....	16
A. O’Daniel Reasonably Could Have Believed What Many Judges Believed: that the Blum Statement Was Not a Holding. ....	17

B.    O’Daniel Reasonably Could Have Believed That the <i>Blum</i> Statement Had Been Effectively Overruled or Would Be Once the Proper Arguments Were Before the Court. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27
ECF FILING STANDARD CERTIFICATION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alford v. Moulder</i> , No. 3:16-cv-350-CWR-LRA, 2016 WL 3449911 (S.D. Miss. June 20, 2016).....	2
<i>Anderson v. Napolitano</i> , No. 09–60744–CIV, 2010 WL 431898 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2010).....	18
<i>Bibby v. Philadelphia Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979).....	5, 6, 19, 20
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Sch.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D. Conn. 2016).....	24
<i>Broadus v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 2000 WL 1585257 (W.D. Mo. 2000).....	19
<i>Burlington N. &amp; S. F. R. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	8
<i>Byers v. Dallas Morning News, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 419 (5th Cir.2000).....	10
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002).....	16

*Christiansen v. Omnicom, Inc.*,  
852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 13

*City of L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart*,  
435 U.S. 702 (1978)..... 23

*Crawford v. Metro. Gov’t*,  
555 U.S. 271 (2009)..... 7

*Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble*,  
398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 22, 25

*Dawson v. Entek Int’l*,  
630 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 10

*Deffenbaugh–Williams v. Wal–Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
156 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 22

*Dodds v. United States Department of Education*,  
845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 5

*EEOC v. Boh Bros., Inc.*,  
731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 24

*EEOC v. Rite Way Serv., Inc.*,  
819 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 9, 10

*EEOC v. Scott Med. Health Ctr., P.C.*,  
217 F. Supp. 3d 834 (W.D. Pa. 2016)..... 3, 24

*Evans v. Georgia Reg’l Hosp.*,  
850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*,  
138 S. Ct, 557 (2017)..... 3, 5, 18, 21

*Faragher v. City of Boca Raton*,  
524 U.S. 775 (1998).....23

*Gaspard v. Our Lady of Lourdes Regional Med. Ctr., Inc.*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25412 (W.D. La. 2009) ..... 19

*Gilbert v. Country Music Ass’n*,  
432 Fed. Appx. 516 (6th Cir. 2011).....21

*Glenn v. Brumby*,  
663 F.3d 1312 (2011).....21

*Hall v. BNSF Ry. Co.*,  
No. C13-2160, 2014 WL 4719007 (W.D. Wash.  
Sept. 22, 2014) ..... 4, 16

*Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk Prods.*,  
332 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2003).....25

*Hamner v. St. Vincent Hosp. and Health Care Ctr., Inc.*,  
224 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000).....25

*Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.*,  
510 U.S. 17 (1993).....23

*Heller v. Edgewater Country Club*,  
195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Ore. 2002) ..... 16

*Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College*,  
853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 3, 13, 23

*Isaacs v. Felder Servs.*,  
143 F.Supp.3d 1190 (M.D. Ala. 2015) ..... 15, 24



*Kay v. Independence Blue Cross*,  
142 F. App'x 48 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 22

*Koren v. Ohio Bell Tel. Co.*,  
894 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (N.D. Ohio 2012)..... 16

*Larry v. N. Mississippi Med. Ctr.*,  
940 F. Supp. 960 (N.D. Miss. 1996), *aff'd on other*  
*grounds, Larry v. Grice*, 156 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 11

*Martin v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corr. Servs.*,  
224 F. Supp. 2d 434 (N.D.N.Y 2002) ..... 10, 11

*McMillen v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Dist.*,  
702 F. Supp. 2d 699 (N.D. Miss. 2010)..... 2

*Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson*,  
477 U.S. 57 (1986)..... 23

*Mims v. Carrier Corp.*, 8  
8 F.Supp.2d 706 (E.D. Tex. 2000)..... 19

*Mowery v. Escambia County Utilities Auth.*,  
No. 3:04CV382-RS-EMT, 2006 WL 327965 (N.D.  
Fla., Feb. 10, 2006) ..... 17, 18

*Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Assn. v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 14

*NLRB v. Scrivener*,  
405 U.S. 117 (1972)..... 8

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 1

*O'Daniel v. Indus. Serv. Sols.*,  
No. CV 17-190-RLB, 2018 WL 265585 (M.D. La.  
Jan. 2, 2018)..... 6

*Oiler v. Winn-Dixie Louisiana, Inc.*,  
2002 WL 31098541 (E.D. La. 2002)..... 19

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.*, 5  
23 U.S. 75 (1998)..... 23

*Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.*,  
791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir.1986)..... 24

*Payne v. McLemore's Wholesale & Retail Stores*,  
654 F.2d 1130 (5th Cir. Unit A Sept. 1981), cert. denied,  
455 U.S. 1000 (1982)..... 9

*Polly v. Houston Lighting & Power Co.*,  
825 F. Supp. 135 (S.D. Tex. 1993) ..... 19

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 20, 23

*Pritchett v. Sizeler Real Estate Mgmt. Co.*,  
1995 WL 241855 (E.D. La. 1995)..... 19

*Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel*,  
305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 3

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... 8

*Simonton v. Runyon*,  
232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 25

*Smith v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.*,  
569 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 6, 20

*Spearman v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
231 F.3d 1080 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 19, 25

*TerVeer v. Billington*,  
34 F.Supp.3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 4, 16

*United States v. Windsor*,  
570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... 1

*Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.*,  
453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 22

*Videckis v. Pepperdine University*,  
150 F.Supp.3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015) ..... 16

*Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch.  
Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.*,  
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 5

*Williams v. Waffle House*,  
No. CIV.A. 10-357-ME, 2010 WL 4512819 (M.D. La.  
Nov. 2, 2010) ..... 19

*Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
182 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 22

*Winstead v. Lafayette County Board of County Comm'rs*,  
197 F.Supp.3d 1334 (N.D. Fla. 2016) ..... 15

*Zarda v. Altitude Express*,  
883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 3, 13, 22, 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Baldwin v. Foxx*, Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641  
 (EEOC July 15, 2015) ..... 13, 14

Brief of Amicus Curiae Lambda Legal, *Christiansen v. Omnicom, Inc.*, 2d Cir No. 16-748, 2016 WL 3551466  
 (June 28, 2016)..... 14

Deborah L. Brake, *Retaliation*, 90 Minn. L. Rev. 18 (2005)..... 7

EEOC Management Directive, “Processing Complaints of Discrimination by Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender (LGBT) Employees,” available at [http://www.eeoc.gov/federal/directives/lgbt\\_complaint\\_processing.cfm](http://www.eeoc.gov/federal/directives/lgbt_complaint_processing.cfm) ..... 14

EEOC Publication, “Gender Stereotyping: Preventing Employment Discrimination of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual or Transgender Workers,” available at [http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/publications/brochure-gender\\_stereotyping.cfm](http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/publications/brochure-gender_stereotyping.cfm) (rev. Aug. 2013)..... 14

EEOC Publication, “What You Should Know about EEOC and the Enforcement Protections for LGBT Workers,” available at [http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/wysk/enforcement\\_protections\\_lgbt\\_workers.cfm](http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/wysk/enforcement_protections_lgbt_workers.cfm) ..... 14

*Evans v. Georgia Regional Hosp.*, No. 15-15234, Brief of the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission as Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellant and in Favor of Reversal, 2016 WL 1295321 ..... 14, 15

*Lusardi v. McHugh*, Appeal No. 0120133395, 2015 EEOPUB LEXIS 896 (April 1, 2015) ..... 5

Tessa M. Register, *The Case for Deferring to the EEOC's Interpretations in Macy and Foxx to Classify LGBT Discrimination As Sex Discrimination Under Title VII*,  
102 Iowa L. Rev. 1397 (2017) ..... 14
